
   

  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

Thames Valley Berkshire City Deal Joint Committee 
Friday 21 March 2014, 11.00 am 
Green Park Conference Centre - 100 Longwater Avenue, Green Park, 
Reading RG2 6GP 

To: THAMES VALLEY BERKSHIRE CITY DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE 

Councillors Anderson (Slough Borough Council), Brunel-Walker (Bracknell Forest Council), 
Kellaway (Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead), Law (West Berkshire Council), Lovelock 
(Reading Borough Council) and Stanton (Wokingham Borough Council) 

Non-Voting Co-optees (To be confirmed): 

Steve Lamb, Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
Tim Smith MBE, Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
 
 
 
 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Derek Morgan 
Telephone: 01344 352044,   
Email: derek.morgan@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 12 March 2014 
 
 



 

 

Thames Valley Berkshire City Deal Joint Committee 
Friday 21 March 2014, 11.00 am 
Green Park Conference Centre - 100 Longwater Avenue, Green 
Park, Reading RG2 6GP 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted subject to the provisions of the Council's protocol for 
recording.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are advised to contact 
the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for further information on the 
front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of the meeting so that 
arrangements can be discussed and the agreement of the Chairman can be sought. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

2. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 To elect a Chairman of the Joint Committee.  
 

 

3. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   

 To elect a Vice-Chairman of the Committee.  
 

 

4. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

5. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND CONSTITUTION   

 To note the terms of reference and constitution of the Joint Committee.  
 

1 - 6 

6. THAMES VALLEY BERKSHIRE CITY DEAL - IMPLEMENTATION 
PLANS  

 

 To discuss the Implementation of the City Deal proposals.  
 

7 - 24 

7. THAMES VALLEY BERKSHIRE CITY DEAL - PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING  

 

 To seek approval to the performance monitoring arrangements to apply 
to the City Deal.  
 

25 - 28 

 



Unrestricted 

 

TO: THAMES VALLEY BERKSHIRE CITY DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE 
21 MARCH 2014 

  
 

THAMES VALLEY BERKSHIRE CITY DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE – TERMS OF 
REFERENCE & CONSTITUTION 
Director of Corporate Services 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 To advise the Committee of its terms of reference and constitution. 

2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

2.1 The Thames Valley Berkshire City Deal Joint Committee has been constituted as a 
joint committee of the six Berkshire unitary authorities in accordance with 
arrangements made under Section 101 (2) and (5) of the Local Government Act 1972 
and the Local Authorities (Arrangements for the Discharge of Functions)(England) 
Regulations 2012.  In addition to the representatives from the Berkshire unitary 
authorities, representatives of the Thames Valley Berkshire LEP will sit on the 
Committee as non-voting co-optees. 

2.2 The purpose of the Committee will be to take decisions on behalf of the six 
authorities in order to deliver the outcomes of the Thames Valley Berkshire City Deal 
over the 3 years from 1 April 2014. 

2.3 The full Constitution is set out in the appendix to this report.  It should, however, be 
noted that the LEP Executive is recommending that its Chairman and Business 
Director should be the non-voting co-opted memb
[...]
s, provide a single help line 
and operate a web portal and network for all of the support organisations and 
staff working directly with companies. 

• To deliver one to many training workshops to efficiently up-skill management 
teams to include intellectual property and financial management. 

2 MEMBERSHIP 

2.1 The Committee will consist of six members with each of the six Berkshire unitary 
authorities appointing one member to the Committee plus 6 non-voting co-opted 
representatives of the Thames Valley Berkshire LEP.  A substitute member may be 
nominated for each voting and non-voting member of the Committee to deputise 
when necessary. 

2.2 A member appointed to the Committee will hold office until such time as he/she is 
removed and replaced by his appointing authority or ceases to be a member of the 
Council by which he was appointed then membership will cease. 

3 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN 

3.1 The Committee will, at its annual meeting in each year, appoint a chairman and the 
chairman will, unless he resigns his office or ceases to be a member of the 
Committee, continue in office until a successor is appointed at the next annual 
meeting.  In the event of the Chairman ceasing to be Chairman at any time before an 

3



 

annual meeting, the Committee may elect a member of the Committee to be a 
temporary Chairman to hold office until a Chairman is elected at the next annual 
meeting. 

3.2 The Committee may, at its annual meeting in each year, appoint a Vice-Chairman 
and the Vice-Chairman will, unless he resigns his office or ceases to be a member of 
the Committee, continue in office until a successor is appointed at the next annual 
meeting.  In the event of the Vice-Chairman ceasing to be a member at any time 
before an annual meeting, the Committee may elect another member of the 
Committee to be a temporary Vice-Chairman until a Vice-Chairman is elected at the 
next annual meeting. 

3.3 The Chairman and Vice-Chairman will not 
[...]
 array of services aimed at supporting 16 – 24 year olds NEETs (Not in 
Employment Education or Training) into a positive and sustained destination.  

1.2 The Thames Valley Berkshire City Deal has three major elements: 
• A coordinated Employment and Skills Gateway for 16-24 year olds which will halve

youth unemployment in three years (see diagram at Appendix 1) 
• A Business Growth Hub
• The Development of new techniques for engaging young people and businesses

The report outlines the implementation plans for the City Deal and the associated 
budget and funding streams. 

1.3 A one page diagram showing the Thames Valley Berkshire Employment and Skills 
Gateway is included at Appendix 1. The six local authority projects (spokes) and LEP 
(hub) projects are summarised at Appendix 2. The draft funding proposals for the 
spoke and hub elements are attached at Appendix 3. 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION

2.1 That the outline budget for the Thames Valley Berkshire City Deal as set out in 
Appendix 3 be approved. 

2.2 That Zoe Hanim, Head of Customer Services and lead officer for City Deal at 
Reading Borough Council as the accountable body, be delegated authority to 
implement the transfer of funds to the local authorities and the Local Enterprise 
Partnership for the first year subject to her being satisfied that the projects 
concerned are fully developed and ready to be implemented. 

7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Zoe.hanim@reading.gov.uk/
mailto:richard.tyndall@richardtyndall.co.uk
mailto:richard.tyndall@richardtyndall.co.uk


 
 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 
3.1      City Deals are special arrangements negotiated between the Government and urban  

areas in England, by which the Government gives the City Deal area powers and tools 
to drive local economic growth. They invite urban areas to make and compete for 
deals with the Government by which the Government will devolve powers in exchange 
for the City Deal partners taking responsibility for delivering growth locally. 
 

3.2 The
[...]
ployers is also fragmented between:  

a. College or school contacts  
b. Intermediary organisations (Education business partnerships for example)  
c. Apprenticeship service  
d. Job centre plus  
e. Economic development officers  
f. Local enterprise partnership  
g. Others  

 
4.2 Targets and activities 
 

Headline Targets  
4.21 To reduce youth unemployment by 50% and  

a. Contact and deliver information advice and guidance to 4,500 young 
people who are already NEET or are underemployed  
b. Complete 1,500 work experience placements for young people as 
preparation and readiness for permanent employment  
c. Achieve 300 new starts for young people in Apprenticeships, and sustain 
these starts for at least 6 months  
d. Achieve 1,000 new starts for young people in Employment, and sustains 
these starts for at least 6 months  

 
City Deal Activities  

4.22 The design of the main programme of City Deal activities will:  
a. Redesign and simplify the “customer journey” in the interests of young 
people and employers  
b. Reduce overlaps and duplications by encouraging co-location of services to 
young people and businesses  
c. Where possible, reduce overheads by pooling budgets, sharing line 
management and unifying information systems  
d. Introduce Elevate Me – a universal website to provide coordinated 
signposting, access to services and a personal planning tool  
e. Provide coordinated Labour Market Intelligence service bringing more timely 
information and better analysis  

 
4.23 In addition to these main activities, the City Deal will also:  9



a. Support and develop the Business Growth Hub, operated by Vital Six1, as a 
resource for high growth companies  
b. Work with the Behavioural Insights Team (Cabinet Office) to research and 
evaluate effective ways of working with 16-24 year old NEETs and businesses  
c. Develop a project aimed at encouraging 16-24 year old lone parents into 
positive destinations  
d. Provide a professional development network to improve the levels and 
effectiveness of support and continuing professional development for IAG staff  

 
Implementation  

4.24 Hub services: provided centrally to unify and coordinate across TVB area  
a. Data Tracking and Counting Rules  
b. Labour Market Intelligence  
c. Elevate Me – development and roll-out  
d. Professional Development Network  
e. Lone Parents pilot  

 
4.25 Spoke services: provided in each local authority area, responding to the local 

circumstances there will be an offer for:  
a. Information Advice and Guidance  

• Coordination/integration with existing services  
• Roll-out of Lone Parents groups after pilot  
• Support to sustain at risk young people in new destinations  
• Services for under employed young people  

 
b. Employment Brokerage  

• Encouragement to take on young people  
• Support for work experience placements  
• Development of apprenticeships  

 
4.26   The six local authority projects (spokes) and LEP (hub) projects are summarised at   
 Appendix 2, co-location of IAG, Information, Advice and guidance, Employer 

Brokerage and outcomes are highlighted in the table 
        
 
5. CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC AIMS 
 
5.1 The focus on NEET and skills fits with the Council’s strategic aim of establishing 

Reading as a learning City and a stimulating and rewarding place to live and visit. 
 
5.2 The City Deal directly links to the Reading 2030 Sustainable Community Strategy key 

priority ‘skills for all’. 
 
 
6. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND INFORMATION 
 
6.1 In developing the City Deal proposal stakeholder groups have been involved in a 

number of workshops to identify the key priorities which will support economic 
growth and develop the City Deal proposal. 

 
6.2  In the development of ElevateMe website included involvement of young people in the 

design and content. 
 
 
 
 

1 A team of experienced hands on business experts delivering high growth business support – the team 
has created, managed, grown a
[...]
 any of their functions under Section 102(1)(b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. Regulation 11(5) requires such decisions to be made in 
relation to the authority by the authority. In the case of Reading, which has adopted a 
committee system form of governance, this means the decision has to be taken by full 
Council and cannot be exercised by a committee. This requirement has been 
continued into Article 4 of the Council’s constitution (“The Full Council”), which 
states that only the Council may enter into joint arrangements with other local 
authorities under Sections 101 and 102 of the local Government Act 1972.  

 
 Governance Resolution 
 
8.9 The resolution drafted for agreement by all six Unitary Authorities, and passed by 

Reading Borough Council at its meeting on 28 January 2014, was in the following 
terms: 

 
That, as part of the implementation of the governance arrangements in the City Deal 
agreement, a Joint Committee of the six Berkshire Unitary Authorities be set up under  
Section 101(5) and 102(1) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972 to take decisions on  
behalf of the six Berkshire Unitary Authorities in respect of managing and delivering  
the outcomes of the City Deal initiative as agreed through the LEP Board, and in this  
regard: 
 

(i) Each of the six Berkshire Authorities appoints one Member to the Joint 
Committee, this being the Councillor who was their representative on 
the LEP Board; and that for Reading Borough Council, Councillor 
Lovelock is appointed to the Joint Committee; 

 
(ii) Reading Borough Council is recognised as the Accountable Body for the 

purposes of the City Deal initiative, and providing financial and legal 
advice to both the LEP Board and the Joint Committee in relation to 
the City Deal initiative; 

 
(iii) Bracknell Forest Borough Council is appointed to the role of Secretariat 

to the Joint Committee on behalf of the six unitary authorities; 
 
(iv) The Berkshire-wide officer group set up to steer the development of 

the City Deal Proposal continue in this role, reporting to the Joint 
Committee, and being responsible for: 

• Updating the Joint Committee on progress with the City Deal; 
• Implementation and delivery of the City Deal on agreed 

priorities; 
• Appropriate advice and guidance to the Joint Committee on 

cross-boundary decisions on spending, based on agreed priorities 
and criteria for dispersal of funding. 

 
 

12



 
9. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1  The City Deal proposal has provided an opportunity either to ask for additional 

funding to pump prime activity or to ask for local control of existing funding which 
will remove barriers to economic growth. 

 
9.2  The following funding streams will apply to delivery of the City Deal: 

i) Provision of grant funding (£2.4m) to support proposed single access points for  
employment  and skills opportunities from the national budget for Youth 
Contract wage incentives (that is under spending); 

  
(ii)    Provision of match funding of £2.4m from Berkshire’s allocation of the EU 

Structural and Investment Funds; 

 (iii) Growth Hub – the Government has committed to provide investment funding 
for the Thames Valley Berkshire Business Growth Programme; 

 
(iv)    The Cabinet Office’s Behavioural Insights Team will work with Thames Valley 

Berkshire to develop and test new techniques to engage young people and 
businesses. This support will be provided to the value of £150,000 per year 
over two years (again funded from the Youth Contract wage incentive under 
spend). 

 
9.3 The Youth Contract funding will be held by and dispersed by Reading Borough Council 
 as the accountable body in accordance with decisions made by the City Deal Joint 
 Committee. 
 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership City Deal, October 2013  

13



Appendix 1 

 

 

         ELEVATE ME  
                                                           WEBSITE/APP etc   

E    
[...]
l also be developed to help more young people into sustainable 
employment ensuring 900 young people do not make a repeat claim within 9 months 
of their last, and increasing the earnings of 450 young people;  
 

 Performance monitoring arrangements 
 
4.3 It is proposed that the LEP Joint Committee receive quarterly reports in the form of a 

grid showing overall progress to date against the Berkshire wide targets listed in Para 
4.2. The first quarterly report is submitted to the Joint Committee on 18th July. 
Further detail can be supplied by contacting the lead for each area. 

 
4.4  Detailed progress will be monitored monthly at the City Deal Officer Steering group 

via highlight reports for each project and a spreadsheet detailing spend against 
outputs. 
 

4.5 Monthly progress updates and a quarterly monitoring and evaluation tracker will be 
submitted to the Cabinet Office. 
 

5. CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC AIMS 
 
5.1 The focus on NEET and skills fits with the Council’s strategic aim of establishing 

Reading as a learning City and a stimulating and rewarding place to live and visit 
 

5.2 The City Deal directly links to the Reading 2030 Sustainable Community Strategy key 
priority ‘skills for all’. 

 
6. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND INFORMATION 
 
6.1 In developing the City Deal proposal stakeholder groups have been involved in 

workshops to identify the key priorities which will support economic growth.  
 

 26



7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 Joint Committees 
 
7.1 Local authorities may delegate the discharge of any of their functions to a joint 

committee. This may be done under Sections 101(5) and 102(1) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. The Local Authorities (Arrangements for the Discharge of 
Functions) (England) Regulations 2000 and 2012 also apply to authorities which 
operate executive arrangements. 

 
7.2 As a general rule, economic development functions are not listed in Schedule 1 of the 

Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilitie
[...]
funded from the Youth Contract wage incentive under 
spend). 

 
9.2  The Youth Contract funding will be held by and dispersed by Reading Borough Council 

as the accountable body in accordance with decisions made by the City Deal Joint 
Committee 

 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
9.1 Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership City Deal  
 

 28


	Agenda
	5 Terms of Reference and Constitution
	City Deal Joint Committee - Constitution (BCEG)

	6 Thames Valley Berkshire City Deal - Implementation Plans
	DRAFT
	READING BOROUGH COUNCIL
	REPORT BY MANAGING DIRECTOR
	1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	2. RECOMMENDED ACTION
	2.1 That the outline budget for the Thames Valley Berkshire City Deal as set out in Appendix 3 be approved.
	2.2 That Zoe Hanim, Head of Customer Services and lead officer for City Deal at Reading Borough Council as the accountable body, be delegated authority to implement the transfer of funds to the local authorities and the Local Enterprise Partnership fo...
	3. POLICY CONTEXT
	3.2 The Government concluded the first wave of City Deals in 2012, for eight larger city regions in England. Each was invited to put forward a proposal to boost economic growth in their area, based on their assessment of what was needed in the area, w...
	3.3 City Deals are a key part of the Government’s objectives of rebalancing the economy and boosting private sector growth. City Deals aim to accelerate the pace of decentralisation and unlock new and innovative ways to drive growth.  The deals repres...
	3.4 In the second wave, the Government invited 20 cities and their wider areas to compete for deals that will see the Government devolve powers in exchange for responsibility for delivering growth locally. This is part of the Government’s wider locali...
	3.5 For both waves, the Cabinet Office made a key requirement to set up governance arrangements for the City Deal – a decision-making body across the boundaries of the participating local authorities, linked to the relevant LEP and with decision-makin...
	3.6    Following the experience of the first wave of City Deal negotiations, and the publication of the Heseltine Review, ‘No Stone Unturned: In Pursuit of Growth’, in February 2013, the Cabinet Office indicated a change of approach with regard to the...
	3.7 The Thames Valley Berkshire City Deal was accepted by government and launched on 28 October 2013 with the signing of the Deal document by all six unitary authorities and the Thames Valley Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP).
	3.8 The City Deal agreement specified arrangements for governance of the Deal, including the establishment of a Joint Committee of the six Berkshire Unitary Authorities, set up under Sections 101(5) and 102(1) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972, to ...
	4. THE PROPOSAL
	4.1 Current Position
	Challenges
	4.2 Targets and activities
	Headline Targets
	City Deal Activities
	Implementation
	5. CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC AIMS
	6. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND INFORMATION
	7. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT
	8. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
	Legal Powers
	Governance
	Joint Committees
	9. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
	i) Provision of grant funding (£2.4m) to support proposed single access points for  employment  and skills opportunities from the national budget for Youth Contract wage incentives (that is under spending);
	(iii) Growth Hub – the Government has committed to provide investment funding for the Thames Valley Berkshire Business Growth Programme;

	10. BACKGROUND PAPERS
	Appendix1_diagram.pdf
	ADP2B3.tmp
	Appendix 3

	ADP45E.tmp
	Appendix 3


	ADP268.tmp
	Appendix 3

	ADP278.tmp
	Appendix 3


	7 Thames Valley Berkshire City Deal - Performance Monitoring
	4.4  Detailed progress will be monitored monthly at the City Deal Officer Steering group via highlight reports for each project and a spreadsheet detailing spend against outputs.
	4.5 Monthly progress updates and a quarterly monitoring and evaluation tracker will be submitted to the Cabinet Office.
	i) Provision of g

Minutes of the meeting


   

 

 

THAMES VALLEY BERKSHIRE CITY 

DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE 

21 MARCH 2014 

11.00 AM - 12.05 PM 

 

 

 
Present: 
Councillor Rob Anderson, Slough Borough Council 
Councillor Marc Brunel-Walker, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Richard Kellaway, Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead 
Councillor Alan Law, West Berkshire Council 
Councillor Jo Lovelock, Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Rob Stanton, Wokingham Borough Council 
 
Co-opted Members: 
Anne Murdoch, Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
Tim Smith, Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
  
Steve Lamb, Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Substitute Members  

The Joint Committee noted that the Thames Valley Berkshire LEP Forum had agreed 
to nominate its Chairman, Steve Lamb, and Business Director, Tim Smith, as its non-
voting co-optees.  However, Mr Lamb had tendered his apologies and Anne Murdoch 
was therefore substituting for him at this meeting. 

2. Election of Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Stanton be elected Chairman of the Joint Committee. 

3. Election of Vice-Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Law be elected Vice-Chairman of the Joint Committee. 

4. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business but a supplementary paper detailing 
amendments to agenda items 5 and 6 was drawn to the attention of the Joint 
Committee. 

5. Terms of Reference and Constitution  

The Joint Committee received a report advising it of its terms of reference and 
constitution.  A supplementary paper was circulated with suggested amendments to 



paragraph 1.2 in relation to the outcomes of the Growth Hub.  In addition, the 
decision of the Thames Valley Berkshire LEP Forum to opt for just two places on the 
Joint Committee, meant that paragraph 2.1 also required amendment.  In addition, it 
was noted that a LEP Grants Panel was to be established to determine the allocation 
of grants as part of the Growth Hub outcomes. 
 
RESOLVED that the terms of reference and constitution of the Thames Valley 
Berkshire City Deal Joint Committee be endorsed subject to: 
 
1 The outcomes relating to the Growth Hub being amended to read: 
 

• To set up a one stop shop web site as the single gateway for 
Berkshire’s growth businesses, providing access to information, an 
overview of grants and business support services that are available, 
and an open innovation platform. 

 

• To offer a programme of coaching, advice & training, and ‘account 
management’ from an experienced team that will assist businesses 
develop strategies and plans for growth.  The Growth Hub will partner 
with other national offerings such as MAS, UKTI, GrowthAccelerator, 
TSB, and with the LEP’s Funding Escalator. 

 

• To offer a competitive grants programme (determined by a LEP Grants 
Panel) to directly fund businesses that need between £10k and £40k 
to develop new products, prove new technologies and get ideas to 
market. 

 

• To develop a business network delivering relevant events and topical 
activities across Berkshire, to provide knowledge and information 
exchange for growth businesses. 

 

• To be located at the University of Reading but ensuring 
comprehensive coverage across Thames Valley Berkshire through 
local ‘touch points’. 

 
2 The membership in paragraph 2.1 being amended to read: 
 

The Committee will consist of six members with each of the six Berkshire 
unitary authorities appointing one member to the Committee plus two non-
voting co-opted representatives of the Thames Valley Berkshire LEP.  A 
substitute member may be nominated for each voting and non-voting member 
of the Committee to deputise when necessary. 

6. Thames Valley Berkshire City Deal - Implementation Plans  

The Joint Committee considered a report outlining the approach to the 
implementation of the Thames Valley Berkshire City Deal.  The Joint Committee was 
reminded that the City Deal covered the six Berkshire Unitary Authorities and had 
three major elements:  
 

• A coordinated Employment and Skills Gateway for 16-24 year olds which 
would halve youth unemployment in three years. 

 

• A Business Growth Hub. 
 



• The Development of new techniques for engaging young people and 
businesses 

 
The report set out: 
 

• A diagram showing the Thames Valley Berkshire Employment and Skills 
Gateway.  

 

• Details of the six local authority projects (spokes) and LEP (hub) projects.  
 

• The draft funding proposals for the spoke and hub elements.  
 
The Joint Committee noted that the design of the main programme of City Deal 
activities would:  
 
1 Redesign and simplify the “customer journey” in the interests of young people 

and employers. 
 
2 Reduce overlaps and duplications by encouraging co-location of services to 

young people and businesses. 
 
3 Where possible, reduce overheads by pooling budgets, sharing line 

management and unifying information systems. 
 
4 Introduce ElevateMe – a universal website to provide coordinated signposting, 

access to services and a personal planning tool. 
 
5 Provide a coordinated Labour Market Intelligence service bringing more timely 

information and better analysis. 
 
In addition to these main activities, the City Deal would also:  
 

• Support and develop the Business Growth Hub, operated by Vital Six1, as a 
resource for high growth companies. 

 

• Work with the Behavioural Insights Team (Cabinet Office) to research and 
evaluate effective ways of working with 16-24 year old NEETs and 
businesses. 

 

• Develop a project aimed at encouraging 16-24 year old lone parents into 
positive destinations. 

 

• Provide a professional development network to improve the levels and 
effectiveness of support and continuing professional development for IAG 
staff. 

 
Amongst the main points made in response to issues raised during the ensuing 
discussion were that: 
 

• At the heart of the proposals was a wish to see schools and colleges 
delivering young people with the skills actually required by businesses. 

 

• Cabinet Office funding was based on the authorities’ best endeavours to 
deliver the proposed targets and was not refundable, but EU funding was 
provided on a payment by results basis and therefore the Cabinet Office 



funding was key to work in the first two years, whilst the EU funding would 
kick in as progress was made, the first payments being expected in 
January/February 2014. 

 

• A number of authorities had fully developed their proposals and had identified 
targets to be delivered whilst others were still refining their projects and 
scoping the projects based on intended outcomes which would be developed 
into formal targets by 30 June 2014. 

 

• The funding was to be released immediately regardless of whether targets 
had been finalised. 

 

• The failure of one authority to achieve its targets was not expected to impact 
on the others but there was an expectation that the officer steering group 
would seek to ensure that all delivered their intended targets. 

 

• The LEP was in the process of recruiting an Economic Data Analyst who 
would have a key role to play in the delivery of the City Deal targets. 

 

• Reading Borough Council had recruited a City Deal Project Manager to co-
ordinate the work. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1  That the outline budget for the Thames Valley Berkshire City Deal as set out 

in Appendix 3 of the report be approved.  
 
2  That authority be delegated to Zoe Hanim, Head of Customer Services and 

lead officer for City Deal in consultation with the Head of Finance at Reading 
Borough Council as the accountable body, to implement the transfer of funds 
summarised in Appendix 3 of the report to the local authorities and the Local 
Enterprise Partnership for the first year subject to them being satisfied that the 
projects concerned were fully developed and ready to be implemented. 

7. Thames Valley Berkshire City Deal - Performance Monitoring  

The Joint Committee considered a report seeking endorsement of the proposed 
performance monitoring arrangements for the City Deal.  The Joint Committee noted 
that it was proposed to produce quarterly performance reports in the form of a grid 
showing overall progress to date against the Berkshire-wide targets.  Detailed 
progress was to be monitored monthly at the City Deal Officer Steering group via 
highlight reports for each project and a spreadsheet detailing spend against outputs.  
Monthly progress updates and a quarterly monitoring and evaluation tracker were 
also to be submitted to the Cabinet Office. 
 
The Committee noted that the officer steering group would be monitoring progress on 
at least a monthly basis. 
 
A key concern of the Joint Committee was the work on apprenticeships.  It was 
suggested that, as the economy grew, there were less apprenticeships available as 
businesses opted to recruit on a permanent basis.  Such jobs were more attractive to 
potential apprentices as they involved payment of the national minimum wage rather 
than the lower rates payable to apprentices.  West Berkshire Council was already 
paying its apprentices the national minimum wage to make the jobs more appealing.  
In addition, it was suggested that the amount of paperwork associated with 
apprenticeships made offering them less attractive, particularly for small businesses 



without large HR teams with the capacity to deal with the paperwork.  Concerns were 
also expressed about a change in culture which meant that many businesses 
managers had grown up in an environment in which apprenticeships were not as 
common as in the past and therefore were not as likely to offer them as companies in 
the past.  It would therefore be necessary to market the apprentice concept 
effectively to maximise the number of opportunities, and to encourage schools and 
parents to recognise their value. 
 
The Joint Committee noted that the LEP’s Strategic Economic Plan contained a 
whole programme aimed at promoting apprenticeships which would link into the City 
Deal.  There were, however, concerns that schools were much more interested in 
directing young people to degree courses rather than promoting apprenticeships.  
With this in mind, the LEP was sponsoring an event to which 25 secondary 
headteachers and further education principals were to be invited to discuss the 
importance of engaging with business to achieve OFSTED’s outstanding category in 
relation to leadership.  The Joint Committee believed that all secondary heads in 
Berkshire should be invited to this event.  In addition, it was suggested that OFSTED 
should be encouraged to treat engagement with business as being indicative of 
“good” rather than “outstanding” as many schools were content to achieve “good” and 
did not aspire to being “outstanding”.  Such schools would not therefore be so 
concerned about the importance of engagement with businesses.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1 The proposed performance monitoring arrangements for the Thames Valley 

Berkshire City Deal be endorsed. 
 
2 Quarterly progress monitoring reports be provided to the Joint Committee 

from July 2014. 
 
3 That the Thames Valley Berkshire LEP be asked to invite all Berkshire 

secondary heads to the event in June 2014 with OFSTED to promote the 
importance of schools engaging with the business community. 

 
4 That OFSTED should be encouraged to review whether engagement with 

business should be regarded as “outstanding” in terms of leadership or only 
“good” as to treat it as “outstanding” would be a disincentive to engage with 
business for those schools which were only aspiring to be “good”. 

8. Date of Next Meeting  

The Joint Committee agreed that its next meeting should be held at 10.30am on 
Friday 18 July 2014 when it would consider: 
 
1 The first quarter’s performance monitoring report and the final targets for each 

spoke; and, 
 
2 A report on the ElevateMe web site. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


